State of Minnesota, who, by reason of wounds, disease, old age or infirmities are unable to earn their living, and who have no adequate means of support. No applicant shall be admitted to the Soldiers' Home who has not been a resident of the State of Minnesota for one year next preceding the time of making his application, unless he served in a Minnesota regiment, or was accredited to the State of Minnesota. All persons who are otherwise entitled under the provisions of this section to admission to said Soldiers' Home, who actually served in any campaign against the Indians, in Minnesota, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862) shall be entitled to admission to such Soldiers' Home, notwithstanding such persons were not regularly enlisted, mustered into or discharged from the military service of the United States.

Applicant resident of state.

The board of trustees are hereby authorized to admit wives with their husbands, and the widows or mothers of those who are, or if living would be, eligible to admission under this act, but no wife or widow shall be admitted unless she shall have been married to her soldier husband prior to the year 1890, and no wife, widow or mother shall be admitted unless she shall be fifty-five years of age and shall have been a resident of the State of Minnesota not less than five years next preceding the date of her application.

Authority of trustees.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1905.

CHAPTER 223.

S. F. No. 155.

An act to extend the powers and duties of the public examiner of this state to citics of over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The public examiner of this state is hereby given the same powers and jurisdiction, and there is hereby imposed upon him the same duties over the treasurer and other financial officers of cities of this state having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, now, imposed upon and required of him, in respect to counties and public institutions; provided, that for his services the

Power to public examiner, cities of over 50,000. Compensation.

city shall pay to the state treasurer six dollars (\$6.00) for each day of service rendered (not exceeding six hundred dollars (\$600) in any one year), which payment shall be made within thirty (30) days after requisition therefor, by the treasurer. Provided, that this act shall not include or apply to cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4, of the Constitution of the State, as amended, and chapter 351 of the General Laws of this state for the year 1800, and amendments thereto.

This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1905.

S. F. No. 143.

CHAPTER 224.

An act pertaining to the reports of the Minnesota State Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Report of SECTION I. There shall be annually printed and Horticul-(5,000) copies of the report of the Minnesota State Horticultural Society; provided, the number of printed pages of the same shall not exceed five hundred twenty (520). One thousand copies of the same, more or less, as requested by the executive board of said society, shall be printed in monthly installments and bound in paper as a monthly report to be distributed among the members of said society.

> The remainder shall be bound, at the close of the year, in cloth and shall be distributed by the society as follows:

Distribution.

One copy to each of the state officers, members of the legislature, members of the board of regents of the state university, state historical society, members of the board of the state agricultural society, one to each public library in the state when application is made therefor, and the remaining copies as the Minnesota State Horticultural Society shall deem best.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1905.